(5) In 2008, includes mainly the cash outlay for the acquisition of 99.13% of the shares and 100% of the convertible bonds of Hagemeyer as well as the net
proceeds of the asset swap and disposals to Sonepar.
(6) Including capitalization of the shareholders’ loan (€1,039.9 million in 2007) and Hagemeyer’s gross debt at the acquisition date (€315.3 million in 2008)

36Appendix 4: Senior Credit Agreement

Leverage covenant calculation

€ million December 31st, 2008

Net debt at closing currency exchange rates 2,932.0

Net debt at average currency exchange rates (A) 2,992.9

LTM Adjusted EBITDA (B) 832.1

Leverage ratio (A) / (B) 3.60x

Leverage covenant commitment

 30/06/09 31/12/09 30/06/10 31/12/10 30/06/11 31/12/11

Commitment 4.75x 4.50x 4.25x 3.90x 3.50x 3.50x

Senior credit mandatory repayments (until Dec 2011)

Tranche Date € million

Facility A December 2009 164

Facility D March 2010 86

Facility A December 2010 270

Facility A December 2011 270

37Appendix 5: FY 2008 pro forma & reconciliation between
Rexel stand-alone and pro forma

Full year 2008
€ million Rexel

Retained
Hagemeyer
entities and
asset swap

Other
restatements

related to
these

operations

Pro forma

Sales 12,861.6 873.4  13,735.0

Adjusted Gross profit 3,124.1 202.1  3,326.2

As a % of sales 24.3% 23.1%  24.2%
Operating expenses (including
depreciation) (2,432.3) (188.8) (3.0) (2,624.1)

EBITDA 732.5 19.7 0.0 752.2

As a % of sales 5.7% 2.2% - 5.5%

EBITA 630.0 11.4 (3.0) 638.4

As a % of sales 4.9% 1.3%  4.6%

Adjusted EBITA 699.4 13.2 - 712.6

As a % of sales 5.4% 1.5%  5.2%

Other income & expenses (76.6) (13.8) - (90.4)

Operating income 553.4 (2.4) (3.0) 548.0

Financial expenses (net) (210.2) (0.5) (11.1) (221.8)

Net income before income tax 343.2 (2.9) (14.1) 326.2

Income tax (111.7) 8.2 (2.6) (106.1)

Net income 231.5 5.3 (16.7) 220.1

€ million
Constant and Adjusted  Full year 2008 Full year 2007 Var 2008 / 2007

Sales 13,735.0 13.728.6 +0.1%

Same number of working days   -0.2%

Adjusted gross profit 3,326.2 3,326.4 =
as a % of sales 24.2% 24.2% =
Adjusted operating expenses
(including depreciation) (2,613.6) (2,606.1) +0.3%

Adjusted EBITA 712.6 720.3 -1.1%
as a % of sales 5.2% 5.2% =

38Appendix 6: Pro forma sales and EBITA by
geographic area

Geographic area
In million € FY 08 Var. 08 / 07

Constant(1) Q4 08
Var Q4 08 /

Q4 07
Constant(1)

Europe 7,941.1 = 2,090.4 -6.5%

of which
France 2,483.0 +2.5% 638.2 +1.3%

United Kingdom 1,177.3 -2.6% 277.8 -9.7%
Germany 872.4 +3.0% 234.4 -4.1%

Scandinavia 934.6 +4.6% 239.2 -4.1%

North America 4,404.8 -2.2% 1,240.6 -7.9%

Asia - Pacific 881.9 +5.9% 194.4 +0.6%

ACE and others 507.3 +4.3% 143.5 -8.8%

Group total 13,735.0 -0.2% 3,668.9 -6.7%

€ million
Full year 2008 Europe North America Asia Pacific Other Total

Sales 7,941.1 4,404.8 881.9 507.2 13,735.0
Adjusted gross profit 1,998.7 958.8 214.3 154.4 3,326.2
as a % of sales 25.2% 21.8% 24.3% 30.4% 24.2%
Adjusted EBITA 424.2 223.1 59.7 5.6 712.6
as a % of sales 5.3% 5.1% 6.8% 1.1% 5.2%